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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR' S REPORT

The Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council
City of Monroeville, Alabama

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, business-type
activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the City of Monroeville,
Alabama (the City) as of and for the year ended Sepember 30, 2017 and the related notes to the
financial statements, which collectively comprise the City's basic financial statements as listed in the
table ofcontents.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this
includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation
and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to
fraud or error.

Auditor' s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We
conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Goyernment Auditing
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we
plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are
free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures
in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or
error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's
preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that
are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of the entity's internal confrol. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also
includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation
of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis
for our audit opinions.



Opinions

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the
respective financial position of the governmental activities, business-type activities, each major fund,
and the aggregate remaining fund information of the City, as of September 30, 2017, and the
respective changes in financial position and, where applicable, cash flows thereof for the year then
ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Emphasis of Matter

As discussed in Note 18, the beginning net position and fund balances have been restated to correct
misstatements. Our opinion is not modified with respect to this maffer.

Other Matters

Required Supplementary Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in ttre United States of America require that the budgetary
comparison schedule - general fund, the schedule of changes in net pension liability and related ratios,
and the schedule of employer contributions on pages 36 through 40, respectively, be presented to
supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic
financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it
to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an
appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures
to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted
in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of
preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management's
responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during
our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on
the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express
an opinion or provide any assurance.

Other Supplementary Informat ion

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that
collectively comprise the City of Monroeville, Alabama's basic financial statement. The combining
and individual nonmajor fund financial statements are presented for the purposes of additional
analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements.

The combining and individual nonmajor fund financial statements on pages 41 through 42 are the
responsibility of management and were derived from and relate directly to the underlying accounting
records used to prepare the basic financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the
auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional
procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying
accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial
statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards
generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the combining and individual
nonmajor fund financial statements are fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic
financial statements as a whole.



Other Information

Management has omitted Management's Discussion and Analysis that accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America requires to be presented to supplement the basic
financial statements. Such missing information, although not a part of the basic financial statements,
is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part
of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational,
economic, or historical context. Our opinion on the basic financial statements is not affected by this
missing information.

AherReporttngRequkedbyGovernmentAuditingstandards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated
July 31,2018, on our consideration of the City of Monroeville, Alabama's internal control over
financial reporting and our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations,
contracts and grant agreements, and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope
of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing
and not to provide an opinion on the intemal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That
report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards tn
considering City of Monroeville, Alabama's internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

{rr}^r"M4lo P&

Montgomery, Alabarna
July 31,201 8
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CITY OF MONROEVILLE, ALABAMA

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
SEPTEMBER 3O,2OI7

PRIMARY GOVERNMENT
GOVERNMENTAL

ACTIVITIES TOTAL
ASSETS:

Cash and cash equivalents

Investment in certificates of deposit

Taxes receivable

Accounts receivable

Intergoverrmental re c e ivab le s

Capital assets, not depreciated

Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation
Other assets - economic development

Total assets

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS:
Pension related items

Total deferred outflows

LIABILITIES:
Accounts payable

Accrued liabilities
Short-tern borrowings
Long-tenn liabilities :

Portion due or payable in one year:

Warrants, notes, and capital lease payable

Portion due or payable after one year:
Warrants, notes, and capital lease payable

Compensated absences

Net pension liability

Total liabilities

NET POSITION:

Investment in capital assets, net

Restricted for:

Highway and streets

Capital improvements

Fire department

Economic development

Unrestricted

19,481,695 19,481,695

3,256,739 $

902,930

346,982

145,952

316,949

3,400,663

9,227,946

1,983,534

3,256,739

802,930

346p82
145,952

316,949

3,400,663

9,227,946

1,983 ,534

596,412 596,412

596,412 596,412

617 ,713
125,282

100,805

814,293

4,052,7 6l
92,702

2,326,235

617 ,713
125,282

100,805

814,293

4,052,7 6l
92,702

2,326,235

8,129,791 8,129,791

7 ,7 61,555

137 ,371
205,997

265,351

1,983 ,534
1,594,508

7 ,7 61,555

137 ,371
205,997

265,351

1,983 ,534
1,594,508

Total net position 11,948,316

The accompanying notes are an integal part of these financial statements.

11,948,316



CITY OF MONROEVILLE, ALABAMA

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2OI7

PROGRAM REVENT]ES
NET (E)(PENSE) REVENUE AND C}IANGES IN NET POSITION

PRIMARY GOVERNMENT

F'UNCTIONS/PROGRAMS E)(PENSES

FINES, FEES, AND OPERATING GRANTS
C}IARGES FOR AND

SERVICES CONTRIBTITIONS
CAPITAL GRANTS AND

CONTRIBIJTIONS
GOVERNMENTAL BUSINESS.TYPE

ACTIVITIES ACTIVITIES TOTAL

PRIMARY GOVERNMENT:

Governmental activities :

General government

Public safety

Public works

Cultural and recreation

Economic development

Interest on long-term debt

Total governmental activities

Business-type activities :

Sewer

Total business-type activities

Total primary government

1,500,696

2,852,175

2,780,212

588,943

184,581

7,955,455

950,543

27 4,261

744,448

56,220

39,162

11,334

24,100

55,000

383,197

15,250

331,679

(510,991)

(2,511,580)

(1,652,567)

(493,373)

147,098

(48,848)

(5,A70,267)

(510,991)

(2,511,590)

(1,652,567)

(493,373)

147,099

2,025,472 74.596 785,726

$ (5,0?0,26D

$ 4,40r,699
662,971

266,593

229,772

36,727

33,501
gg,44g

6,070

352,714
(56,774)

(305,681)

5,716,970

646,709

11,301,607

$ (122,316)

(122,316)

$ (122,316)

305,681

(4,704,739)

(4,399,033)

(4,521,349)

4,521,349

(48,848)

(5,070,261)

(122,316)

(122,316)

g (5,1925n

$ 4,401,689

662,911

266,593

229,772

36,727

33,501
gg,44g

6,094

352,714

(56,774)

(4,704,738)

r,317,937

(3,974,640)

15,922,956

162,124 39-808

162,124 39-808

2,065,290 74,596 $ 785,126

General revenues:

Taxes:

Sales taxes

Real and personal property taxes

Gasoline taxes

Alcoholic beverage

Tobacco

Motor vehicle

Lodging

lnvestrnent earnings

Miscellaneous revenue

Loss on disposal of capital assets

Transfers

Special item - transfer to Monroeville Water Works
and Sewer Board

Total general revenues, transfers, and special

items

CFIANGE IN NET POSITION

NET POSITION. BEGINNING, AS RESTATED

NET POSITION. ENDING

24

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

s - $ 11,949,316



CITY OF MONROEVILLE, ALABAMA

BALANCE SHEET

GOVERNMENTAL FLTNDS

SEPTEMBER 30,2OI7

GENERAL
FI]ND

CAPITAL
PROJECTS

FI.]ND

NONMAJOR
GOVERNMENTAL

FI]NIDS

TOTAL
GOVERNMENTAL

FUNDS
ASSETS:

Cash and cash equivalents

Investments in certificates of deposit

Taxes receivable

Accounts receivable

Due from other funds

Intergovernmental receivable s

Other assets - economic development

Total assets

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES:
Liabilities:

Accounts payable

Accrued liabilities
Short-term borrowings

Due to other funds

Total liabilities

Fund balances:

Nonspendable:

Economic development

Restricted for:

Highway and streets

Capital improvements

Fire department

Assigned to:

Community appropriations

IJnassigned

Total fund balance

Total liabilities and

fund balance

$6,172J1? $ 351,169

$ 546,215

121,27 5

100,905

65,600

79,572

7 68,295 145,172

1,983,534

205,997

416,203

3,004,695

5,404,422 205,997

$ 6,172,717 $ 35l,169

$ 500,620 $ 7,024,506

s2,428,930

802,930

346,992

l4I,g52
171,420

296,g69

1,993,534

$ 343,909

7,260

s 483,900

4,000

12,720

$ 3,256,739

902,930

346,992

145,952

171,420

316,949

1,993,534

5,898

9 1,848

617 ,713
121,275

100,805

nl,42a

97 ,7 46 1,01 1,213

137 ,371

265,351

152

1,983,534

137 ,371
205,997

265,351

416,203

3,004,937

402,87 4 6,013,293

544,620 7,024,506

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.



CITY OF MONROEVILLE, AI,ARAMA

RECONCILIATION OF TI{E BALANCE STMET OF

GOVERNMENTAL FLTNDS TO TIIE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

SEPTEMBER30,2OIT

Differences in amounts reported for governmental activities in the
statement of net position:

Total fund balances - governmental funds

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial
resources and, therefore, are not reported in the governmental
funds. Those assets consist of:

Land

Construction in progress
$ 2,000,588

1,400,07 5

$ 6,013,293

(1 ,289,999)

Buildings, net of $2,491,459 accumulated depreciation 3,348,261
Furniture and equipment, net of $3,362,472 accumulated
depreciation 2,005,695

Improvements, net of $1,503,044 accumulated depreciation 3,873,990
Total capital assets 12,628,609

Deferred outflows of resources are applicable to future periods
and, therefore, are not reported in the governmental funds.

Pension related items 596,412

Long-term liabilities are not due and payable in the current
period and, therefore, are not reported in the governmental
funds. Balances at September 30, 20T7 were:

Warrants and notes payable

Capital lease payable

Accrued interest payable

Compensated absences

Net pension obligation
Total long-tern liabilities

Total net position of governmental activities

4,423,321

443,732

4,009

92,702

2,326,235

$ l1 ,948,316

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.



CITY OF MONROEVILLE, ALABAMA

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CFIANGES IN FUND BALANICE
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 3O.2OL7

CAPITAL NONMAIOR
GENERAL PROJECTS GOVERNMENTAL

FUND FIJND FUNDS

TOTAL
GOVERNMENTAL

FUNDS
REVENUES:

Taxes

Licenses and permits

Charges and fees for services

Fines and forfeitures

Intergovernmental revenues

Miscellaneous

Interest income

Total revenues

E)GENDITURES:

Current:

General government

Public safety

Public works

Cultural and recreation

Economic development

Capital outlay

Debt service:

Principal payments

Interest and fiscal charges

Total expenditures

Excess (deficiency) of revenue

over (under) expenditures

OTIIER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):

Transfer from other funds

Transfers to other funds

Issuance of long-term debt

Capital lease

Total other financing sources (uses)

Net change in fund balance

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING, AS RESTATED

FLND BALANCE. ENDNG

$ 5,67 1,507

950,543

800,668

274,261

42r,871 $ 242,343

7 1,606 28 1, 105

$ 49,134

1 55,1 58

10,350

285

$ 5,720,641

950,543

800,668

274,26r
819,372

363,061

6,0705,032 753

sJ%,488 5U2Or 2r4,927 8,934,616

7,921,3r3 L,927,642 337,032 10,185,987

27 4,17 5 (t,403 ,44r) (t22,105) (t,251 ,37 r)

27,083 582,619

19,452 33,691

705,765

(309,273)

450,000

292,687

2,425J?3 l,r3g,W

2,702,348 (264,262)

2,7 02,07 4 47 0,259

$ 5,404,422 S 205,997

1,445,67 5

2,463,197

1,9L8,542

47 4,7 4l
17 4,23r

1,398,402

r79,426

(82t,253)
3,070,000

407,402

r8,826

885,104

36,443

192,284

10,350

85,768

11,783

404

1,445,67 5

2,499,630

2,5L8,228

493,567

184,581

2,369,27 4

621,485

53,547

68,000

85,880

953,191

(1,130,526)

3,605,880

292,687

153,880 3,721,232

31,77 5

371,099

2,469,861

3,543,432

402,874 6,013,293

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.



CITY OF MONROEVILLE, ALABAMA

RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

TO TI{E STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
FOR TTIE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

Differences in amounts reported for govemmental activities in the statement of activities:

Net change in fimd balance - total govemmental funds s2,469,861

Capital outlay, reported as expenditures in govemmental funds shown
as capital assets in the statement of net position. 2,369,274

The net effect of transactions involving the sale of capital assets is to
decrease net assets in the statement of net position. (56,774)

Loan proceeds provide current financial resources to the govemmental
funds and thus contibute to the change in fimd balance. However,
issuing debt increases long-term liabilities in the statement of net

Donations of capital assets increase net position in the statement of net
position but do not appear in the governmental funds because they are

Depreciation expense on governmental capital assets included in the
governmental activities in the statement of activities.

Warrant and loan proceeds

Capital lease financing

The repaynent of the principal of long-term debt consumes the crrrrent
financial resources of governmental funds but has no effect on net

Warrants and loans payable

Capital leases payable

Some expenses reported in the statement of activities do not require the
use of curent financial resources and, therefore, are not reported as

expenditures in governmental funds:

Accrued interest payable

Compensated absences

(3,605,880)

(292,697)

469,060

152,425

4,698

51,690

30,000

(773,577)

(3,898, 567)

621,485

(Tt4,gg3)

$ 646,709

Change in net pension obligation and related deferred amount (171,381)

Change in net position of governmental activities

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.



CITY OF MONROEVILLE, ALABAMA

STATEMENT OF REVENIIES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND NET POSITION
PROPRIETARY FUND - SEWER SYSTEM

FOR TIIE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 3O,2OI7

OPERATING REVENUES:
Sewer charges

Total operatirrg revenues

OPERATING EXPENSES:
Salaries and benefits

Utilities
Repairs and maintenance

Auto and truck
Supplies

Lab fees

Other

Professional fees

Depreciation

Total operatirg expenses

OPERATING LOSS

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES) :

Interest income

Interest expense

Transfer from other funds

Transfer of net pension liability
Transfer to Monroeville Water Works and Sewer Board

Total nonoperating revenues

CHANGE INNET POSITION

NET POSITION - BEGINNING, AS RESTATED

TOTAL NET POSITION . ENDII{G

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

39,809

39,808

43,777

23,077

29,182

2,472

8,403

457

5,878

2,433

43,697

159,37 6

( 1 1 9,569)

24

(2,7 4g)

177,335

r28,346
(4,704,739)

(4,401,79 1)

(4,521,349)

4,521,349

10



CITY OF MONROEVILLE, ALABAMA

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
PROPRIETARYFUND - SEWER SYSTEM

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

CASH FLOWS FROM (USED FOR) OPERATINGACTIVITIES:
Receipts from customers

Payments to suppliers

Payments to employees

Net cash from (used for) operating activities

CASH FLOWS FROM (USED FOR) NONCAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Net cash payments to other funds

Net cash from (used for) noncapital financing activities

CASH FLOWS FROM (USED FOR) CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTTVITIES:
Acquisition and construction of capital assets
Principal paid on long-term debt
Interest paid on long-term debt

Net cash from (used for) capital and related financing activities

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Interest received

Net cash from (used for) investing activities

NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

CASH AND CASH EQTIIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF YEAR

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF YEAR

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING INCOME TO NET
CASH FROM (USED FOR) OPERATINGACTIVITIES:

Operating loss

Adjustments to reconcile operating income to net cash provided by operations:
Depreciation expense

Decrease in accounts receivables and payables

Net cash from (used for) operating activities

SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE OF NONCASH INVESTING AND FINANCING TRANSACTIONS:
The City transferred all assets and property associated with the City's sewer system to the Water
Works and Sewer Board of the City of Monroeville. In addition to a transfer of cash of $87,846,
the following assets and liabilities were transferred:

Sewer system plant, net book value
Warrants and capital leases payable

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

s 70,07 4

(113,949)

(46,633)

(90,407)

(43,514)

(43,5t4)

(3,084)

(32,085)

(2,7 4g)

(37,9t7)

24

24

(171,914)

17l,gl4

s-

s (119,568)

43,697

(t4,536)

$ rgo,aoa

s 5,329,163

7ll,669

11



CITY OF MONROEVN-LE, ALABAMA

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30,2017

NOTE 1- SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES:
Reporting entity - The City of Monroeville, Alabama, was incorporated under the provisions of the
State of Alabama. The City operates under a Mayor-Council form of govemment and provides the
following services as authorized by its charter: public safety (police and fire), streets, sanitation,
health and social services, culfure, recreation, public improvements, planning, zoning, general
administrative services, and water services.

The City's officials are also responsible for appointing the members of the boards of other
organizations, but the Crty's accountability for these organizations does not extend beyond making
the appointments. These organizations would not be considered component units of the City;
therefore, their financial information is not reflected in the City's financial statements.

Government-wide and fund financial statements - The basic financial statements consist of the
govemment-wide financial statements and fund financial statements. Both sets of statements
distinguish between governmental and business-type activities. Government-wide financial
statements are comprised of the statement of net position and the statement of changes in net position
and reports information on all of the nonfiduciary activities of the primary government. For the most
part, the effect of interfirnd activity has been removed from these statements. Governmental
activities, which normally are supported by taxes, intergovernmental revenues, and other
nonexchange transactions, are reported separately from business-type activities, which rely to a
significant extent on fees and charges for support.

The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given function
or segment is offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with
a specific function or segment. Program revenues are classified into three categories: charges for
services, operating grants and contributions, and capital grants and confributions. Charges for
services refer to direct recovery from customers for services rendered. Grants and contributions refer
to revenues restricted for specific programs whose use may be restricted further to operational or
capital items. The general revenues section displays revenue collected that help support all functions
of government and contribute to the change in the net assets for the fiscal year.

The fund financial statements follow and report additional and detailed information about operations
for major funds individually and nonmajor funds in the aggregate for governmental funds. A
reconciliation is provided that converts the results of govemmental fund accounting to the
government-wide presentations.

The City reports the following major governmental funds:
General fund - The general fund is the general operating fund of the City. It is used to
account for all financial resources except those required to be accounted for in another
fund.

Capital projects funds - Capital projects funds are used to account for financial resources to
be used for the acquisition and construction of major capital facilities.

The City reports the following major proprietary fund:
Sewer fund - Accounts for the operations of the City of Monroeville, Alabama's Sewer
System.

l2



CITY OF MONROEVILLE, ALABAMA

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2OI7

NOTE 1- SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES: (continued)
Measurement focus. basis of accounting. and financial statement presentation
Government-widefinancial statements -The government-wide financial statements are reported using
the economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting, as are the proprietary
fund financial statements. Revenues are recorded when eamed and expenses are recorded when a
liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Nonexchange transactions, in
which the City gives (or receives) value without directly receiving (or giving) equal value in
exchange, include property taxes, grants, entitlements, and donations. Property taxes are recognized
as revenues in the year received or when an enforceable legal claim exists, whichever comes first.
Grants and similar items are recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by
the provider have been met.

Governmental fund financial statements - The govemmental fund financial statements are reported
using the current financial resources measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting.
Revenues are recognized as soon as they are both measurable and available. Revenues are considered
to be available when they are collectible within the current period, considered to be 60 days for
property taxes and 90 days for all other revenue. Property taxes, franchise taxes, licenses, and interest
associated with the current fiscal period are all considered to be susceptible to accrual and so have
been recognized as revenues ofthe current fiscal period.

Expenditures generally are recorded when a liability is incurred, as under accrual accounting.
However, debt service expenditures, as well as expendifures related to compensated absences and
claims and judgments, are recorded only when payment is due. Allocations of cost, such as

depreciation and amortization, are not recognized in governmental funds. General capital asset
acquisitions are reported as expenditures in governmental funds. Proceeds of general long-term debt
and acquisitions under capital leases are reported as other financing sources.

When both restricted and unrestricted resources exist the City would typically use resficted assets

first, as appropriate opportunities arise, but reserves ttre right to selectively defer the use thereofto a
future project or replacement equipment acquisition.

Proprietary fund financial statemenls - Proprietary funds are used to account for operations that are
(a) financed and operated in a manner similar to private business enterprises - where the intent of the
governing body is that the costs (expenses, including depreciation) of providing goods or services to
the general public on a continuing basis be financed or recovered primarily through user charges; or
(b) where the governing body has decided that periodic determination of revenues eamed, expenses
incurred and/or net income is appropriate for capital maintenance, public policy, management control,
accountability, o, other purposes.

Proprietary funds distinguish operating revenues and expenses from nonoperating
revenues and expenses generally result from providing services and producing and
in connection with a proprietary fund's principal ongoing operations. All revenues
meeting this definition are reported as nonoperating revenues and expenses.

Cash and cash equivalents - Cash and cash equivalents are considered to be cash
deposits, and short-term investments with original maturities three months or less
acquisition.

items. Operatirg
delivering goods

and expenses not

on hand, demand
from the date of
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CITY OF MONROEVILLE, AT,ARAMA

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

NOTE 1- SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES: (continued)
Receivables and payables - Activity between funds that are representative of lending/bonowing
arangements outstanding at the end of the fiscal year are referred to as either due to/from other funds
(i.e., the current portion of interfund loans) or advances tolfrom other funds (i.e., the noncurrent
portion of interfund loans).

All trade and tax receivables are shown net of any applicable allowance for uncollectibles. Accounts
receivable in govemmental funds consist of fees for public services rendered, reimbursable payments
paid for the benefit of other governmental entities that are collected on a periodic basis, and grants
receivable from other governments.

City property taxes are levied by the County Commission at its first regular meeting in February of
each year based on the properly on record as of the preceding October 1. The taxes are due the
following October l and delinquent after December 31. In accordance with the nonexchange
transactions provision of GASB Statement No. 33, a receivable for taxes is recorded when an
enforceable legal claim has arisen or when resources are received, whichever is first. That date for
the City is October 1.

Capital assets - Capital assets, which include properly, plan! equipment, and infrastructure assets
(e.g., roads, bridges, sidewalks, and similar items), are reported in the governmental activities column
in the government-wide financial statements. Such assets are recorded at historical cost or estimated
historical cost. Donated capital assets are recorded at their estimated acquisition value on the date of
donation.

The cost of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or materially
extend assets' lives are not capitalized. Capital assets are depreciated using the straight-line method
over the following estimated useful lives:

ASSET CLASS

Buildings
Furniture and equipment
Improvements other than buildings

Deferred outflows of resources - Decreases
deferred outflows of resources in a separate
and/or governmental funds' balance sheet.
pension plan. See Note 8.

in net position that relate to future periods are reported as

section of the government-wide statement of net position
The City has one deferred outflow related to the Crty's

ESTIMATED
USEFUL LTVES

40 years

3 - 2A years

10 - 40 years

CAPITALIZATION
THRESHOLD

25,000

1,000

25,000

Compensated absences - The City allows employees to accumulate vacation and sick leave up to
certain limits for use in subsequent periods. Upon termination of emplo5rment, employees receive
payment of accumulated vacation hours. All leave is accrued when incurred in the government-wide
and proprietary fund financial statements. A liability for these amounts is reported in governmental
funds only if they have matured, for example, as a result of employee resignations and retirements.
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CITY OF MONROEVILLE, ALABAMA

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

NOTE 1- SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES: (continued)
Long-term obligations - In the government-wide financial statements, long-term obligations af,e

reported as liabilities in the governmental activities statement of net position. Bond premiums and
discounts, as well as issuance costs, are defened and amortized over the life of the bonds using the
effective interest method. Bonds payable are reported net of the applicable bond premium or
discount. Issuance costs, whether or not withheld from the actual debt proceeds received, are
reported as debt service expenditures.

In the fund financial statements, govemmental fund types recognize bond premiums and discounts, as
well as bond issuance costs, during the current period. The face amount of debt issued is reported as
other financing sources. Premiums received on debt issuances are reported as other financing sources
while discounts on debt issuances are reported as other financing uses. Issuance costs, whether or not
withheld from the actual debt proceeds riceived, are reported as debt service expenditures.

Lease obligations - Capital lease obligations are stated at the original fair market value of leased
assets capitalized, less payments since the inception of the lease discounted at the implicit rate of
interest in the lease. Also, in the year an asset is acquired by capital lease, the expenditure for the
asset and the offsetting amount of the financing source are reflected in the fund financial statements
in the statement of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balances. Capital lease obligations of
governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements and the cost of assets so acquired
are reflected in the accounts of those statements.

Fund balance - In accordance with Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement 54, Fund
Balance Reporting, and Governmental Fund Type Definitions, the City classifies government fund
balances as follows:

Nonspendable - Includes fund balance amounts that cannot be spent either because it is not
in spendable form, or for legal or contractual requirements. This would include
inventories, deposits, prepaid items, and assets held for resale.

Restricted - Includes firnd balance amounts that are constrained for specific purposes which
are externally imposed by providers, such as creditors, or amounts constrained due to
constitutional provisions or enabling legislation.

Commiffed - Includes fund balance amounts that can be used only for the specifrc purposes
that are internally established by formal action of the government's highest level of
decision making authority. Commitments may be modified or rescinded by the government
taking the same formal action that imposed the constraint initially. Committed balances are
only created by formal action of the City Council by passage of an ordinance, which is the
action that constitutes the most binding constraint.

Assigned - Includes spendable fund balance amounts that are intended to be used for
specific purposes that are neither considered restricted or committed. This indicates that
resources in these funds are, at a minimum, intended to be used for the purposes of that
fund. The City Council, Mayor, or the City Clerk is authorized to assign amounts to a
specific purpose. The authorization, which is established by the City Council, is pursuant
to the policy of City Council to delegate such authority.
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CITY OF MONROEVILLE, ALABAMA

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2OI7

NOTE 1- SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOLINTING POLICIES: (continued)
Unassigrred - Includes residual positive fund balance within the general fund which has not
been classified within the other above mentioned categories. Unassigned fund balance may
also include negative balances for any governmental fund if expenditures exceed amounts
restricted, committed, or assigned for those specific purposes.

The City considers restricted amounts to have been spent when an expenditure is incurred for
pu{poses for which both restricted and unrestricted fund balance is available. The City considers
committed, then assigned amounts to have been spent when an expenditure is incurred for purposes
for which amounts of unrestricted fund balance is available.

Pensions - The Employees' Retirement System of Alabama (ttre Plan) financial statements are
prepared using the economic resources measurement focus and accrual basis of accounting.
Contributions are recognized as revenues when earned, pursuant to the Plan requirements. Benefits
and refunds are recognized when due and payable in accordance with the terms of the Plan. Expenses
are recognized when the corresponding liability is incurred, regardless of when the payment is made.
Investments are reported at fair value. Financial statements are prepared in accordance with
requirements of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB). Under these requirements,
the Plan is considered a component unit of the State of Alabama and is included in the State's
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report.

NOTE 2 - STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE, AND ACCOUNTABILITY:
Budgets and budgetary accounting - The budget is adopted annually at the beginning of each fiscal
year for the general fund. The Mayor and members of the City Council are responsible for the
adoption and amendments to the budget. The Council must approve transfers of appropriations
between and among government function categories and revisions that increase total fund
appropriations. Appropriations lapse at the end of the fiscal year.

The budget for the general fund is adopted on the cash basis that differs from accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP). Reconciliation of revenues and
expenditures reported in accordance with GAAP and those presented in accordance with the
nonGAAP budgetary basis are shown in the budgetary comparison schedule.

Excess of expenditures over appropriations - For the year ended September 30,2017, there were five
general fund functional expenditure categories (the legal level of budgetary control) that exceeded
appropriations.

The City exceeded budgeted appropriations in nutrition expendituresby 0.66% due to an increase in
rural transportation costs. The City exceeded budgeted appropriations in court expenditures by
63.39% due to increased enforcement of outstanding failures to appear, thus increasing the number of
cases. The City exceeded budgeted appropriations in compliance expenditures by 1.69% due to costs
related to professional services. The City exceeded budgeted appropriations in sanitation and
wastewater expendituresby l.l2% due to an increase in the garbage collection rates of the City's
outsourced provider. The City exceeded budgeted appropriations in community house expenditures
by 1.30% due to the unanticipated replacement of an air conditioning unit.
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CITY OF MONROEVILLE, AI ARAMA

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER3O,2OIT

NorE 2 - STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE, AND ACCOUNTABILITY: (continued)
Deficit fund equi8 - The City did not maintain a deficit fund balance as of September 30,2017.

NOTE 3 - CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS, AND INVESTMENTS:
Deposits - Custodial credit risk - The City's investment policy requires that bank deposits be fully
insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation or be covered under the Security for Alabama
Funds Enhancement (SAI'E) Program. The SAFE program is a multiple financial collateral pool
administered by the State Treasurer according to State of Alabama statute.

NOTE4-CAPITALASSETS:
Capital asset activity for the City's governmental activities for the year ended September 30,2OI7
was as follows:

BEGINNINb ENDING
BALANCE INCREASES DECREASES BALANCE

Governmental activities :

Capital assets, not being depreciated:
Land
Construction in progress

Total capital assets, not
being depreciated

Capital assets, being depreciated:
Buildings
Furniture and equipment
Improvements

' " ?il:'.',?;# 
s et s' b e in g

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Buildings
Furniture and equipment
Improvements

Total accumulated depreciation

'"?il#,.;:tT::'being

Governmental activities
capital assets, net

$ 2,000,599 $ 2,000,599
110,900 $ 1,400,075 $ 110,900 r,40a,075

2,111,488

5,840,920
5,982,038
4,709,046

2,327 ,484 165,17 5

3,924,987 436,694
1,331,336 171,708
7 ,583,807 773,577

1,200 5,83 9,720
442,1,12 1,055,993 5,369, 167

667 ,988 5,377 ,034

1,057,183 16,584,921

I,200 2,491,459
999,209 3,362,472

lpoo/oe #

$ 11,059,685 $ 1,736,598

56,774

$ 167,67 4

9,227,946

$ 12,628,609
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CITY OF MONROEVILLE, AT,ARAMA

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

NOTE 4 - CAPITAL ASSETS: (continued)
Capital asset activity for the CrW's business-type activities for the year ended September 30,2017
was as follows:

BEGINNING ENDING
BAIANCES INCREASES DECREASES BALANCES

Business-type activities:
Capital assets, not being depreciated:

Land$48,032$4},o3z
Total capital assets, not being

depreciated

Capital assets, being depreciated:
Buildings and improvements
Furniture and equipment

depreciated

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Buildings and improvements
Furniture and equipment
Plant and distribution system

Depreciation expense was charged to functions as follows:

Governmental activities :

General government

Public works
Public safety

Cultural and recreational

Total depreciation expense - governmental activities

_ 49,03248,032

214,072 2I4,072
940,679 $ 3,084 943,7 63

Plant and distribution system 9,287,937 9,287,937
Total capital assets being

10,442,688 3,084 10,445,772

14t,874 560 142,434
639,056 7,973 647,029

434A,013 35,1,64 4,375,177 _
Total accumulated depreciation 5,120,943 43,697 5,164,640

Total capital assets, being
depreciated, net

Business-type activities
capital assets, net

5 ,321,7 45 (40,6 l3't 5 ,28L ,132

$ 5,369,777 $ (40,613) s 5,329,164 $ -

$ 48,236

255,588

377,799
9r,954

$ 173,577
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CITY OF MONROEVILLE, ALABAMA

NOTES TO FINANICIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2OI7

NOTE 4 - CAPITAL ASSETS: (continued)
Business-type activities :

Sewer fund 43,697

Total depreciation expense - business-type activities 43,697

NOTE 5 - INTERFI]ND BALANCES:
Interfund transactions are generally used to meet cash demands necessary to pay operating
expenditures. These amounts should be repaid during the next fiscal year. Amounts reported in the
fund financial statements as interfund reciivabl.r -d payables are eliminated in the entity-wide
governmental activities columns of the statement of net position.

The composition of interfund receivables and payables as of September 30, 2Ol7 consist of the
following:

RECETVABLE FUND PAYABLE FI.]ND AMOLINT

General fund
General fund
General fund
General fund
General fund

Total

Fire special fund
Fire rescue fund
Four cent

Seven cent

Capital projects fund

533

2,437

t2
88,866

79,572

171,420

The following is a schedule of interfund transfers for the year ended September 30,2017:

TRANSFERTO TRANSFERFROM
CAPITAL

GENERAL PROJECTS

FIJND FI-ND

SEVEN
CENT GAS

FIIND TOTAL
SEWER
FLIND

General fund
Capital projects fund

Totals

s 179,426 $ 68,000

$ 68,000

$ 821,253

309,273

$ 105,7 65 $ I 15,488

61,847

$ 1,8A,526

Transfers are used to move unrestricted revenues to finance various programs that the government
must account for in other funds in accordance with budgetary authorizations, including amounts
provided as subsidies or matching funds for various grant programs.

$ t?9,426 $ ?0sJ6s $ t?t 33s
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CITY OF MONROEVILLE, ALABAMA

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

NOTE6-LONG-TERMDEBT:
Long-term liability activity for the year ended September 30,2017 was as follows:

BEGINNING
BALANCE ADDITIONS REDUCTIONS BALANCE ONE YEAR

DUE
ENDING WITHIN

Govemmental activities:
Warrants and notes payable $ 1,286,502 $ 3,605,880 $ 469,061 54,423,321 $ 661,786
Capital lease payable 303,469 292,687 152,423 443,733 152,507

Total warrants, notes, and

lease payable

Compensated absences

Net pension liability 1,726,909 1,573,216 973,890 2,326,235
Governmental activities

long-term liabilities 3,461,272 5,474,533 1,649,814 7,285,991 814,223

Business-type activities :

Warrants and notes payable 662,338 662,338
83,354

1,589,971 3,898,567 621,484 4,867,054 814,293

144,392 2,7 50 54,440 92,702

83,354Capital lease payable

Total warrants, notes, and

lease payable

Compensated absences

Net pension liability
Bus iness-type activiti es

long-term liabilities

745,692

10,408

745,692

10,408

141,327

897,427 897,427

Total long-term debt $ 4,358,699 I 5,474,533 $ 2,547,241 $7,285,991 S 814,293
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CITY OF MONROEVILLE, AT,ARAMA

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 3O,2OI7

NOTE 6 - LONG-TERM DEBT: (continued)
warrants and notes payable at September 30,2017 consists of the following:

General Obligation Refunding Warrant Series 20L3A;
principal amount $666,000; principal and interest
payments due monthly beginning April 3,2013; interest
rate 2.25%; final payment is due March 3, z0zl.
Proceeds to be used for police station.

General Obligation Warrant Series Z0l3; secured by
fire truck; principal amount $846,350; principal and
interest payments due semiannually beginning
November l, 2013; interest rate r.975Yo; final payment
is due May 1,2023. Proceeds to be used for fire truck.

General Obligation Warrant Series 20L5; principal
amount $435,000; principal and interest payments due
semiannually beginning October 10, 2015; interest rate
1.74%; final payment is due April 10, 2018. Proceeds
to be used for street paving.

General Obligation Warrant Series 2016; principal
amount $450,000; principal and interest payments due
monthly beginning December I, 2016; interest rate
l.5l%; final payment is due November r,2019.
Proceeds to be used for storm drainage proj ect.

General Obligation Economic Development Warrant
Series 2017; principal amount $ 1,750,000; principal
and interest payments due monthly beginning May l,
2017 interest rate 3.45%; final payment is due April l,
2424. Proceeds to be used for economic development
building improvements.

General Obligation Economic Development Warrant
Series 20178; principal amount $820,000; principal
and interest payments due monthly beginning
october l, 2017; interest rate 2.45%; final payment is
due October l, 2027 . Proceeds to be used for economic
development building improvements.

TOTAL CURRENT

301 ,636 86,005

526,505 83,441

147,508 r47,509

327,037 149,612

1,7 30,28 1 48,463

2l

820,000 72,963



CITY OF MONROEVILLE, AI ARA]VTA

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

NOTE 6 - LONG-TERM DEBT: (continued)
TOTAL

Revolving Loan Fund loan with Alabama-Tombigbee
Regional Commission; principal amount $350,000;
principal and interest payments due monthly beginning
Septemb er 2I, 2017; interest rate l.3l%; final payment
is due September 2I, 2027 . Proceeds to be used for
economic development building improvements.

Revolving Loan Fund loan with Alabama-Tombigbee
Regional Commission; principal amount $ 150,000;
principal and interest payments due monthly beginning
Septemb er 21, 2017; interest rate 4.13%; final payment
is due September 2I, 2027 . Proceeds to be used for
economic development building improvements.

Commercial loan with United Bank; principal amount
$85,880; principal and interest payments due monthly
beginning May 15, 2017; interest rate 1.438%; final
payment is due April 15, 2020. Proceeds to be used to
purchase j aws of life.

Total warrants and notes payable

347,269

148,988

CURRENT

33,010

12,416

7 4,097 28,368

$ 4,423,321 661,786

Debt service requirements on warrants and notes payable at September 30,2017 are as follows:

YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30: PRINCIPAL INTEREST

201 8

20t9
2020

2021

2022

2023 - 2027

Totals

$ 661,786

524,953

394,592
305,695

274,158

2,262,137

95,251

82,641

72,884

64,993

5 8,683

1 00, l5l
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CITY OF MONROEVILLE, ALABAMA

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 3O,2OI7

NOTE 6 - LONG-TERM DEBT: (continued)
Capital leases - The City has entered into lease agreements as lessee for financing the acquisition of
property and equipment. These lease agreements qualifr as capital leases for accounting purposes
and, therefore, have been recorded at the present value of future minimum lease payments as of the
inception date.

The assets acquired through capital leases are as follows:

ASSET AMOT]NT

Machinery and equipment
Vehicles

Less : Accumulated depreciation

Total 505,3 80

The future minimum lease obligations and the net present value of these minimum lease payments as
of September 30, 2017,were as follows:

YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30: AMOI-]NT

216,054
347,313

563,367

57,987

201 8

20t9
2020

2021

2022

Total minimum lease payments
Less amount representing interest

Present value of minimum lease payments

159,249

126,258

61,483

61,483

5r,235
459,7 08

T5,97 5

443,J33

NOTET-NOTESPAYABLE:
The City entered into a business loan agreement with Trusfinark Bank in the amount of $1,000,000.
The proceeds of the loan were used as a line of credit to pay for building improvements to the Sterling
Packaging manufacturing facility as part of an economic development agreement between the City,
Monroeville Industrial Development Board, Monroeville/Llonroe County Economic Development
Authority, Monroe County Commission, and Sterling Packaging. The City entered into the
agreement on August 25,2017. The maturity date is September 1, 2018 and the line of credit bears
interest at2.83Yo. At september 30,2017,the balance of the loan was $100,805.
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CITY OF MONROEVILLE, ALABAMA

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30,2017

NOTES-PENSIONPLAN:
Plan description - The Employees' Retirement System of Alabama (ERS), an agency multiple-
employer plan, was established October l,1945 under the provisions of Act 515 of the Legislature of
1945 for the purpose of providing retirement allowances and other specified benefits for state
employees, State Police, and on an elective basis, to all cities, counties, towns, and quasi-public
organizations. The responsibility for the general administration and operation of ERS is vested in its
Board of Control. The ERS Board of Control consists of 13 trustees. The Plan is administered by the
Retirement Systems of Alabama (RSA). Title 36-Chapter 27 of the Code of Alabama grants the
Board to establish and amend the benefit terms to the ERS Board of Control. The Plan issues a
publicly available financial report that can be obtained at www.rsa-al.gov.

The ERS Board of Control consists of 13 trustees as follows:
l) The Governor, ex officio.

The State Treasurer, ex officio.

The State Personnel Director, ex officio.

The State Director of Finance, ex officio.

Three vested members of ERS appointed by the Governor for a term of four years, no two of
whom are from the same department of State government nor from any department of which
an ex officio trustee is the head.

Six members of ERS who are elected by members from the same category of ERS for a term
of four years as follows:

a. Two retired members with one from the ranks of retired State employees and one from
the ranks of retired employees of a city, county, or a public agency each of whom is an
active beneficiary of ERS.

b. Two vested active State employees.

c. Two vested active employees of an employer participating in ERS pursuant to $ 36-27-6.

Benefits provided - State law establishes retirement benefits as well as death and disability benefits
and any ad hoc increase in posketirement benefits for the ERS. Benefits for ERS members vest after
10 years of creditable service. State employees who retire after age 60 (52 for State Police) with 10
years or more of creditable service or with 25 years of service (regardless of age) are entitled to an
annual retirement benefig payable monthly for life. Local employees who retire after age 60 with 10
years or more of creditable service or with 25 or 30 years of service (regardless of age), depending on
the particular entity's election, are entitled to an annual retirement benefit, payable monthly for life.
Service and disability retirement benefits are based on a guaranteed minimum or a formula method,
with the member receiving payment under the method that yields the highest monthly benefit. Under
the formula method, members of the ERS (except State Police) are allowed2.0125% of their average
final compensation (highest three of the last 10 years) for each year of service. State Police are
allowed 2.8750% for each year of State Police service in computing the formula method.

2)

3)

4)

s)

6)
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CITY OF MONROEVILLE, ALABAMA

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

NOTE 8 - PENSION PLAN: (continued)
Act377 of the Legislature of 2012 established a new tier of benefits (Tier 2) for members hired on or
after January L,2013. Tier 2 ERS members a.re eligible for retirement after age 62 (56 for State
Police) with 10 years or more of creditable service and are entitled to an annual retirement benefiq
payable monthly for life. Service and disability retirement benefits are based on a guaranteed
minimum or a formula method, with the member receiving payment under the method that yields the
highest monthly benefit. Under the formula method, Tier 2 members of the ERS (except State Police)
are allowed 2.0125% of their average final compensation (highest five of the last 10 years) for each
year of service. State Police are allowed 2.8750% for each year of State Police service in computing
the formula method.

Members are eligible for disability retirement if they have 10 years of credible service, are currently
in-service, and determined by the RSA Medical Board to be permanently incapacitated from further
performance of duty. Preretirement death benefits are calculated and paid to the beneficiary on the
member's age, service credit, employment status, and eligibility for retirement.

The ERS membership includes approximately 85,874 participants, and the City membership includes
100 participants. As of September30,20l6,membership consisted of

ERS CITY

Retired members or their beneficiaries currently receiving benefits
Vested inactive employees
Nonvested inactive members
Active members

Post DROP retired members still in active service

Total 85,87 4

Contributions - Covered members of the ERS contributed 5.00% of earnable compensation to the
ERS as required by statute until Septemb er 30, 2011 . From October l, 2011 to September 30, 2012,
covered members of the ERS were required by statute to contribut e 7 .25%o of earnable compensation.
Effective October 1,2012, covered members of the ERS are required by statute to contribute 750%
of earnable compensation. Certified law enforcement, correctional officers, and firefighters of the
ERS contributed 6.00% of earnable compensation as required by statute until September 30, 2011.
From October 1,2011 to September 30, 2012, certifred law enforcement, correctional officers, and
firefighters of the ERS were required by statute to contribute 8.25Yo of earnable compensation.
Effective October l, 2012, certified law enforcement, correctional officers, and firefighters of the
ERS are required by statute to contribute 8.50% of eamable compensation. State Police of the ERS
contribute 10.00% of earnable compensation. ERS local participating employers are not required by
statute to increase contribution rates for their members.

23,007

1, 155

6,654
54,823

235

3t

5

64
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CITY OF MONROEVILLE, ALABAMA

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

NOTE 8 - PENSION PLAN: (continued)
Tier 2 covered members of the ERS contribute 6.00% of earnable compensation to the ERS as
required by statute. Tier 2 certified law enforcement, correctional officers, and firefighters of the
ERS are required by statute to contribute 7.00% of eamable compensation. Tier 2 State Police
members of the ERS contribute 10.00% of earnable compensation. These contributions rates are the
same for Tier 2 covered members of ERS local participating employers.

The ERS establishes rates based upon an actuarially determined rate recommended by an independent
actuary. The actuarially determined rate is the estimated amount necessary to finance the costs of
benefits earned by employees during the year, with additional amounts to finance any unfunded
accrued liability, the preretirement death benefit, and administrative expenses of the Plan. For the
year ended September 30,2017, the City's active employee contribution rate was 5.75% of covered
employee payroll, and the City's average contribution rate to fund the normal and accrued liability
costs was 9.6I% of covered employee payroll.

The City's contractually required contribution rate for the year ended September 30, 2017 was
10.17% of pensionable pay for Tier 1 employees, and 7.23% of pensionable pay for Tier 2
employees. These required conhibution rates are based upon the actuarial valuation dated
September 30, 2014, a percent of annual pensionable payroll, and actuarially determined as an
amount that, when combined with member contributions, is expected to finance the costs of benefits
earned by members during the year, with an additional amount to finance any unfunded accrued
liability. Total employer contributions to the penqion plan from the City were $213,881 for the year
ended September 30, 2017 .

The City's net pension liability was measured as of September 30, 2016, and the total pension
liability used to calculate the net pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as
September 30, 2015 rolled forward to September 30, 2016 using standard roll-forward techniques as
shown in the following table:
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CIry OF MONROEVILLE, ALABAMA

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2OI7

NOTE 8 - PENSION PLAN: (continued)

EXPECTED

ACTUAL 2OI5

VALUATION
ASSUMPTIONS

ACTU AL 2016

VALUATION
ASSUMPTIONS

Total pension liability as of September 3 0, 2015 (a)

Discount rate (b)

Entry age normal cost for October 1,2015 -
September 3 0, 2016 (c)

Transfers among employers (d)

Actual benefit payments and refunds for
October I, 201 5 - September 3 0, 2016 (e)

Total pension liability as of September 3 0, 20t6
[(a) x (1+(b))] + (c) + (d) + [(e) x (1+0.5*(b))]

Difference between expected and actual (g)

Less liability transferred for immediate
recognition (h)

Experience (gain)/loss : (g) - (h)

Difference between actual (2015 assumptions)
and actual (2016 assumptions)

Assumption change (gain)/loss

lnflation
Salary increases

lnvestment rate of return *

* Net of pension plan investment expense

$ 7 ,7 86,015

8.00%

210,927

(502,597)

$ 8,097,r22

$ 8,03 8,940

8.00%

$ 8,373,7 57

7.75%

210,927

(34,016)

(502,597\

$ 8,336,265

214,656

(34,016)

(502,597\

8.681 291

$ 239,143

(34,016)

$ 273,159

$ 345,026

Actuarial assumptions - The total pension liability as of Septemb er 30,2016 was determined based on
the annual actuarial funding valuation report prepared as of September 30, 2015. The key actuarial
assumptions are summarized below:

2.7 50

3.25% - 5.00%
7.75%
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CITY OF MONROEVILLE, ALABAMA

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30,2017

NOTE 8 - PENSION PLAN: (continued)
Mortality rates for ERS were based on the sex distinct RP-2000 Combined Mortality Table Projected
with Scale BB to 2020 with an adjustment of 125%;o at all ages for males and I20% for females at all
ages on and after age 78. The rates of mortality for the period after disability retirement are according
to the sex distinct RP-2000 Disabled Retiree Mortality Table Projected with Scale BB to2O2O with an
adjustment of I30% at all ages for females.

The actuarial assumptions used in the September 30, 2015 valuation were based on the results of an
actuarial experience study for the period October I,2O1O through September 30,2015.

The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using a log-
normal distribution analysis in which best estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return
(expected returns, net of pension plan investonent expense and inflation) are developed for each
major asset class. These ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return by
weighting the expected future real rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage and by
adding expected inflation.

The target asset allocation and best estimates of geometric real rates of return for each major asset
class are as follows:

TARGET
ALLOCATION

LONG.TERM
EXPECTED

RATE OF RETURI{ *

Fixed income

U. S. large stocks

U. S. mid stocks

U. S. small stocks

International developed market stocks
International emerging stocks

Alternatives
Real estate

Cash equivalents

Total

* Includes assumed rate of inflation atZ.50%

t7.0%
32.0%

9.UYo

4.0%

t2.0%
3.0%

10.0%

t0.0%
3.0%

4.4yo

8.0%

l0.UYo

11.00

9.5Yo

tt.0%
t0.t%
7.5%

1.5%

100.0%

Discount rate - The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was the long-term rate of
return, 7 .7 5%. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that plan
member contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that the employer
contributions will be made in accordance with the funding policy adopted by the ERS Board of
Control.
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SEPTEMBER 30,2OI7

NOTE 8 - PENSION PLAN: (continued)
Based on those assumptions, components of the pension plan's fiduciary net position were projected
to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore,
the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of
projected benefit payments to deterrnine the total pension liability.

TNCRE,ASE (DECREASE)

Balances at September 30, 2015
Changes for the year:

Service cost

Interest

Changes of assumptions
Difference between expected and

acfual experience

Contributions - employer
Contributions - employee
Net investment income
Benefit payments, including refunds

of employee contributions
Transfer among employers

Net changes

Balances at September 30, 2016

CURRENT I.OO%

RATE INCREASE
(7 .7 s%) (8.1s%)

TOTAL
PENSION

LIABILITY
(a)

$7 ,786,015

210,927

602,777

345,026

273,159

(502,597)
(34,016)

PLAN
FIDUCIARY

NET POSITION
(b)

$ 5,917 ,779

244,944
134,286

594,660

(502,597)
(34,0t6)
437,277

NET
PENSION

LTABILITY
(a)-(b)

$ 1,868,236

210,927

602,777

345,026

273,159
(244,944)
(13 4,296)

(594,660)

895,27 6 457,999

$ 8,68 1,291 6,355,056 $2,326,235

Sensitivitv of the net pension liabilitv to changes in the discount rate - The following table presents
the City's net pension liability calculated using the discount rate of 7.75yo, as well as what the City's
proportionate share of the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that
is l-percentage point lower (6.75Yo) or l-percentage point higher (5.75%) than the current rate:

r.00%
DECREASE

(6.1s%)

$ 3,294,499City's net pension liability
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CITY OF MONROEVILLE, ALABAMA

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30,2017

NOTE 8 - PENSION PLAN: (continued)
Pension plan fiducia{v net position - Detailed information about the pension plan's fiduciary net
position is available in the separately issued RSA Comprehensive Annual Report for the fiscal year
ended September 30,2016. The supporting actuarial information is included in the GASB Statement
No. 68 Report for the ERS prepared as of September 30, 2016. The auditor's report dated
September 18, 2017 on the Schedule of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position by Employer and
accompanying notes is also available. The additional financial and actuarial information is available
at www.rsa-al.gov.

For the year ended September 30, 2017, the City recognized pension expense of $257,559. At
September 30,2017, the City reported deferred outflows of resources related to pensions of the
following sources:

DEFERRED
OUTFLOWS OF

RESOURCES

Differences between expected and actual experience S 38,217
Changes of assumptions 29l,116
Net differences between projected and actual eamings

on pension plan investments 53,198
Employer contributions subsequent to the

measurement date 213,881

Total $ 596,412

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources to pensions will be recognized in pension
expense as follows:

YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30:

2018

20t9
202A

2021

2022

Thereafter

$ 60,344

60,342

103 ,595
23,020
96,591

38,639

NOTE 9 - CONTINGENT LIABILITIES:
The City has received federal and state grants for specific purposes which are subject to review and
audit by the grantor agencies. Such audits could produce requests for reimbursements to the grantor
agencies due to the disallowance of expenditures pursuant to the terms of the grant. It is the opinion
of the City that such disallowances, if any, would not be material.
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

NOTE 10 - RISK MANAGEMENT:
The City is exposed to various risks of losses related to tort; theft of, damage to, and destruction of
assets, errors, and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disaster. The City purchases
commercial insurance for property, general liability claims, and title insurance and has effectively
managed risk through various employee education and prevention programs. All risk management
activities are accounted for in the general fund.

The City has estimated that the amount of actual or potential claims against the City as of
September 30,2017, will not materially affect the financial condition of the City. Settlement amounts
have not exceeded insurance coverage for the current year or the past three years.

NOTE 11 - RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS:
The City Council appoints members of the Water Works and Sewer Board of the City of Monroeville.
The City utilizes the Water Works and Sewer Board of the City of Monroeville (the Board) as the
collection agent for garbage fees and charges. The City recognizes revenue for services when billed
by the Board. The receivable from the Board for garbage fees and charges at September 30,2017
was $63,153.

The City imposes a3Yo franchise fee on gross sewer fees and charges collected within the City limits
and a 1.5%o franchise fee on gross sewer fees and charges collected within the police jurisdiction of
the City. Total franchise fees collected from the Board of the City of Monroeville were $13,582 for
the year ended September 30,2017.

The City transferred its sewer system to the Board on December 1,2016. See Note 12.

NOTE 12 - DISPOSAL OF OPERATIONS
On December 1,2016, the City transferred the assets and liabilities of its sewer system to the Water
Works and Sewer Board of the City of Monroeville (the Board) for the purpose of the Board
assuming the operation and maintenance of the system. As a result of the transfer, the City
recognized a loss of $4,704,738 on the disposal of its sewer system as a special item. The City's
expenses/expenditures and revenues related to the sewer system operations totaled $159,376 and
$39,808, respectively, for the year ended September 30,2017.

NOTE 13 - COMMITMENTS:
On December 1,2016, the City entered into a contractual commitment with the Water Works and
Sewer Board of the City of Monroeville to appropriate funds to be used as operating and capital
subsidies. The contract provides for annual payments of $500,000 for the first two years of the
contract, then reduced by $50,000 for each subsequent year thereafter until the appropriation amount
is $200,000, after which the annual appropriation by the City shall remain fixed in this amoun!
subject to the right of the City to terminate the appropriation after it has been reduced to $200,000.
Monthly payments on the commifrnent commenced in December 2016. The City paid a total of
$416,667 during the fiscal year ended September 30, 2017, which is the $500,000 annual
appropriation prorated for the ten months after the agreement date. This amount is classified as a
public works expenditure.
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NOTE 13 - COMMITMENTS: (continued)
As of September 30, 2017, commitrnents to contractors on capital projects are as follows:

2,028,984

NOTE 14 - OTIIER ASSETS - ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
The City entered into economic development incentive agreements with Sterling Packaging and
MillenniumBlok International in which the City agreed to provide building improvements on the
properties leased to these companies. The entities have options to purchase the properties and the
City expects these purchases to occur. The City will receive lease revenue from these tenants. These
improvements are classified as other assets on the statement of net position and the governmental
funds balance sheet. As of September 30,2017, building improvements made on these contracts are
as follows:

Commitments

Spent-to-date
Remaining commitments

Sterling Packaging building improvements
MillenniumBlok International buildirrg improvements

The City does not collect property taxes.
responsible for such collections for the City.
ended September 30, 2011 .

6,772,493

4,7 43,509

94,204

1,999,330

The Revenue Commissioner of Monroe County is
There were no propefty tax abatements during the year

1,983 ,534

NOTE 15 - ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT INCENTTVE OBLIGATIONS - TAX ABATEMENTS:
The City, in conjunction with the Monroeville Industrial Development Board, the
Monroeville/IVlonroe County Economic Development Authority, and the Monroe County
Commission, enters into economic development incentive agreements with entities that propose to
locate businesses within the City, or expand businesses within the City, which are expected to provide
stimulus to the City's economy. These agreements provide for full or partial abatement of sales, use,
and/or property taxes, as well as other financial commitments. Property taxes are abated through
reductions ofassessed values. Sales and use taxes are abated either through exemptions granted on
purchases for specific construction or equipment purchase purposes or through tax rebate
arrangements. The agreements have limited terms of duration and/or maximum abatement
thresholds.

As a result of these agreements, the City expects to receive economic benefits including, but not
limited to, increased revenue, job creation, and job retention. These incentive agreements require
approval by the Mayor and City Council and are pursuant to Chapter 54A of Title 11 of the Code of
Alabama 1975, as amended and Chapter 98 of Title 40 of the Code of Alabana 1975, as amended.
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NOTE 15 - ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT INCENTIVE OBLIGATIONS - TAX ABATEMENTS:
(continued)
In the case of sales and use tax abatements on construction materials, the taxes abated are not
received by the City, nor is there currently a reporting mechanism for the City to receive such
information. The State Department of Revenue provides a Purchasing Agent appointrnent letter to
subject entities so that they can purchase material tax exempt. The City will take action to require
this reporting in all future abatement agreements.

NOTE 16 - EFFECT OF NEW PRONOUNCEMENTS:
Management has not currently determined what, if any, impact implementation of the following
statements may have on the financial statements of the City:

GASB Statement No. 86, Certain Debt Extinguishment Issues, which seeks to improve
consistency in accounting and financial reporting for certain debt extinguishments and
enhance the decision usefulness of such information. The requirements of Statement No. 86
are effective for reporting periods beginning after June 15,2017.

GASB Statement No. 87, Leases, requires recognition of certain lease assets and liabilities for
leases that previously were classified as operating leases and recognized as inflows of
resources or outflows of resources based on the payment provisions of the contract. This
statement also establishes a single model for lease accounting based on the foundational
principle that leases are financings of the right to use an underlying asset. Additionally, under
this Statement, a lessee is required to recognize a lease liability and an intangible right-to-use
lease asset, and a lessor is required to recognize a lease receivable and a deferred inflow of
resources, thereby enhancing the relevance and consistency of information about
governments' leasing activities. The requirements of Statement No. 87 are effective for
reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2019.

NOTE 17 - SUBSEQI.IENT EVENTS:
The City has evaluated subsequent events through July 31,2018, which is the date these financial
statements were available to be issued. All subsequent events requiring recognition as of
September 30,2017 have been incorporated into these financial statements.

The City entered into a lease agreement with Sterling Packaging, with the term of the lease beginning
in March 2018 and ending after 10 years. Lease payments are due to the City each month, beginning
in March 2019. The City will also receive $2,000 per month beginning in March 2018 and ending
after 10 years from the Monroe County Commission for its share of building improvements.

The City entered into a lease agreement with MillenniumBlok International, with the term of the lease
beginning in December 2017 and ending after 10 years. Lease payments are due to the City each
month, beginning March 2018. The City will be paid $100,000 within seven years from the Monroe
County Commission for its share of building improvements.
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CITY OF MONROEVILLE, ALABAMA

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 3O,2OL7

NOTE 18 - RESTATEMENT:
The beginnirg net position and fund balances
certain balances as of September 30, 20L6.
balances is shown below.

have been restated to coffect errors in the recording of
The impact of restatement on the beginning 2017

Governmental activities net position:
Beginning net position, as originally stated

To record police and fire cash activity
To record prior year receivables
To remove unsubstantiated receivables

Business-type activities net position:
Beginning net position, as originally stated

To reclassiff sewer system receivable

General fund balance:

Beginning fund balance, as originally stated
To record police and fire cash activity
To record prior year receivables
To remove unsubstantiated receivables
To reclassiff beer and wine tax fund improperly
presented as a special revenue fund in the prior year

Beer and wine tax fund balance:

Beginning fund balance, as originally stated

Seven cent gas fund balance:

Beginning fund balance, as originally stated
To record prior year receivables

$ 392,298
To reclassiff beer and wine tax fund improperly
presented as a special revenue fund in the prior year (392,298)

AMOUNT

$ 11,285,733

3,157

72,661
(59,944)

$ 1r,301,607

$ 4,570,840
(4g,4gt)

4,52I,349

2,309,956

3,157

56,607

(59,944)

392,298

2,702,07 4

473

6,802
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CITY OF MONROEVILLE, ALABAMA

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2OI7

NOTE 18 - RESTATEMENT: (continued)

Four cent gas fund balance:
Beginning fund balance, as originally stated

To record prior year receivables

AMOUNT

$ 109,730

5,542

$ I 15 ,232

Fire rescue fund balance:
Beginning fund balance, as originally stated $ 101,538

To record prior year receivables 3,750

$ 105 ,288
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CITY OF MONROEVILLE, ALABAIVTA

REQURED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
BIIDGETARY COMPARIS ON S CIIEDULE

GENERAL FUND
FOR TTM, YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2OI7

REVENUES:

Ta:res:

Sales

Real and personal properfy

Gasoline

Alcoholic beverages

Tobacco

Motor vehicle

Lodging

Total taxes

Licenses and permits:

Privilege and franchise fees

Building permits

Total licenses and permits

Intergovernmental revenue :

Oil production and privilege tax
Grant revenue

Total intergovernmental revenue

Charges and fees for services:

Garbage

Cultural and recreation fees

Total charges and fees for services

Fines and forfeitures:

Municipal court

Abatements

Police accident reports

Total fines and forfeitures

Miscellaneous:

Rental

Other

Total miscellaneous

Interest income:

Interest income

Total interest income

Total revenues

860,7 55 860,7 55

18,850 18,850

879,605 879,605

30,000 30,000

56,149 56,T49

86,149 86,149

71 5,000 715,000

48,500 48,500

7 63,500 7 63,500

153,7 67

600

153,7 67

600

154,367 154,367

25,122 25,122

4,000 4,000

29,122 29,122

3,393 3,393

3,393 3,393

6,636,236 6,636,236

BUDGETED AMOLINTS
ORIGINAL FINAL

ACTUAL
AMOUNTS

BUDGETARY
BASIS

VARIANCE WITH
FINAL BUDGET -

POSITrVE
(r{EGATTVE)

$ 891,895

(t,471)
59,245

r0,396
4,909

1,7 55

(5,149)

s 3,500,000

636,000

210,000

241,100

30,000

I1,000
92,000

4,720,100

s 3,500,000

636,000

210,000

241,100

30,000

I 1,000

92,000

4,720,100

s 4,391,895

634,529

269,245

25I,496
34,908

12,7 55

86,851

5,681,679 961,579

929,751

20,792

68,996

1,942

950,543 70,938

14,946

109,95 5

(15,054)

53,806

124,901 38,7 52

7 40,613

56,220

25,613

7,720

796,833 33,333

273,191

575

495

119,424

575

(1 05)

27 4,261 1,L9,894

22,897

48,709

(2,225)

44,709

71,606 42,484

5,032 1,639

5,032 1,639

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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CITY OF MONROEVILLE, ALABAMA

REQTIIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INF ORMATION
BUDGETARY COMPARIS ON S CHEDULE

GENERAL FI.II{D
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 3O,2OI7

ORIGINAL FINAL
BUDGETED AMOLINTS

ACTUAL
AMOUNT

BUDGETARY
BASIS

VARTANCE WITH
FINAL BUDGET.

POSITIVE

orEGArrvE)

$ 34,7 40

1,064

(s47)

(96,590)

(e5e)

2,564

EXPENDITURES:

General government:

Executive

Clerk's offlrce

Nutrition
Court

Compliance

Custodian

Total general government

Public safety:

Police

Fire

Animal control
Total public safety

Public works:

Street

Sanitation and wastewater

Shop

Total public works

Cultural and recreation:

Events coordinator
Commturity house

Parks and recreation

Total cultural and recreation

Economic development

Total economic development

Capital outlay
Total capital outlay

Debt service:

Principal
Interest

Total debt service

Total expenditures

Excess of revenues over
expenditures

r390w $n,659 1,442,387 (59,728)

$ 841,337

232,013

82,420

152,37 6

56,797

25,129

1,987,823

550,064

77,447

678,037

8 13,900

30,558

83,855

92,709

317,890
494,454

150,450

150,450

830,462

232,013

82,42A

152,37 6

56,797

2g,5gl

r,987,823

550,064

77,447

678,913

1,230,567

30,558

83,855

92,709

321,934
4gg,4gg

150,450

150,450

$ 795,722

230,949

82,967

249,966

57 ,7 56

26,027

1,837,451

512,046

70,2L5

150,372

38,018

7,232

2,615334 2,615 334 2,419,712 195,622

644,439

1,244,383

15,281

34,47 4

( l3,g l6)
15,277

t,snA% 1,g40p3g 1,904,103 35,935

81,905

93,915

295,319

1,950

(1,206)

26,615
471,139 27,359

(194,277)

(194,277)
344,727

344,727

39,793 36,000 T,395,002

39,793 36,000

(1,359,002)

( 1,3 59,002)1,395,002

27,083

19,452

46,535

6,212,599 6,622,979 7,484,601

423,639 13,257

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

(27,083)
(19,452)
(46,535)

(861,622)
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CITY OF MONROEVILLE, ALABAMA

REQUIRED SIJPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
BIIDGETARY COMPARIS ON SCHEDULE

GE,NERAL FIJND

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2OI7

2,428,173 2,428,173

$ 423,638 $ 13,257 2,848,427 $ 4,558,414

ADD (DEDUCD OTHER RECONCILING ITEMS TO

ADJUST FROM BUDGETARY BASIS TO MODIFIED
ACCRUAL BASIS:

Change in accounts receivable 286,632

Change in accounts payable and accrued liabilities $32,711)

ACTI]AL VARIANCE WITH

AMOIJNT FINAL BUDGET .

BIJDGETED AMOT]NTS BUDGETARY POSITIVE

ORIGNAL FINAL BASIS OTEGATIVE)

$ 179,426 $ 179,426
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (IJSES):

Operating transfer in (out)

Operating transfer in (out)

Proceeds from issuance of debt

Total other financing sources (uses)

NET CHANGE N FLND BALANCE,
BUDGE,TARY BASIS

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE, MODIFIE,D

ACCRUAL BASIS

FLIND BALANCE - BEGINNING, AS RESTATED

FLIND BALANCE. ENDING

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

(821 ,253)
3,070,000

2,702,348

2,7 0?,07 4

s s,I?a,a?

(821 ,253)
3,070,000
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CITY OF MONROEVILLE, ALABAMA

REQUIRED SUPPLEMETARY INFORMATION
SCI{EDULE OF C}IANGES IN NET PENSION LIABILITY

AND RELATED RATIOS
LAST IO FISCAL YEARS ENDING SEPTEMBER 30

2016
TOTAL PENSION LIABILITY:

Service cost

Interest

Changes of assumptions

Difference between expected and actual experience
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee contributions
Transfers irmong employees

Net change in total pension liability
Total pension liability - beginning

Total pension liability - end (a)

PLAN FIDIJCIARY NET POSITION:
Contributions - employer

Contributions - employee

Net investment income

Benefit payments, including refunds of employee contributions
Transfers among employers

Net change in plan fiduciary net position
Plan net position - beginning

Plan net position - end (b)

Net pension liability - ending (a) - (b)

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total pension liability

Covered employee payroll

Net pension liability as a percentage of covered employee payroll

895,276 (17,685) 320,691

7,786,015 7,803,70A 7,4g3,Alg

$ 8,681,291 $ ?,?96,015 $?,903,?00

$ 210,927 $

602,777

345,026

273,159

(502,597)

(34,016)

2015 2014

185,490 $ tgg,42l
603,562 590,3 19

(288,391)

(5 18,346) (458,059)

$ 244,944

134,286

594,660

(502,597)

(34,016)

437,277

5,917 ,779

$ 6,3 55,056

$ 236,380

129,545

70,151
(5 18,346)

22,699

$ 213,172

lll,73a
648,954

(459,059)

(25,235)

490,562

5,487,799

$ 5,978,350

(60, 57 r)
5,978,350

s 59nJn

$ 2J26,n5 $ t,969,236 $ 1,925,350

73.20% 76.01% 76.61%

s 2,356,845 $ 2,179,312 S 2,1 17 ,gl7

98.70% 85.73% 86.19%

Notes to schedule:

l. This schedule is to be built prospectively until it contains l0 years ofdata.
2. The measurement date for the City's net pension liability is September 30, one year prior to the City's fiscal year.
3. Covered employee payroll is the total pal,roll paid to covered employees during the measurement period.
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CITY OF MONROEVILLE, ALABAMA

REQUIRED SI]PPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
SCHEDULE OF EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE PENSION PLAN

LAST 10 FISCAL YEARS

2017 2016 2015

Actuarially determined contribution $ 213,881 $ 229,868 $ 212,576
Contributions in relation to the actuarially determined contribution 213,881 229,868 212,576

Contribution defi cit (excess)

Covered employee payroll

Contributions as a percentage of covered employee payroll

s -$ s

s 2,225,367 s 2,356,845 $ 2,179,312

9.6t% 9.75% 9.75%

Notes to schedule:

l. This schedule is to be built prospectively until it contains 10 years of data.

2. Actuarially determined contribution rates are calculated as of September 30, three years prior to the end of the
fiscal year in which contributions are reported.

3. Contributionsforfiscalyear20lTwerebasedontheseptember30,2014actuarialvaluation.
4. Methods and assumptions used to determine the contribution rates:

Actuarial cost method Entry age

Amortization method Level percent closed
Remaining amortization method 24 years

Asset valuation method Five year smoothed market
Inflation 3.00o/o

Salary increases 3.75 - 7.25yo, including inflation
Investment rate of retum 8.00%, net of pension

plan investment

5. Covered employee payroll represents total payroll paid to covered employees for the City's fiscal year ended
September 30.
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CITY OF MONROEVILLE, ALABAMA

COMBINING BALANCE SFTEET

NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
SEPTEMBER 30,2OI7

SEVEN FOUR
CENT GAS CENT GAS

FLTND FLIND

FIRE
RESCUE

FI]ND

FIRE

SPECIAL
FI]ND

FEDERAL
GRANT
FUND TOTAL

ASSETS:

Cash and cash equivalents

Accounts receivable

Due from other governments

Total assets

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES:
Liabilities:

Accounts payable

Due to other funds

Total liabilities

Fund balances:

Restricted for:
Highways and streets

Fire department

Unassigned

Total fund balance

$ 5,898
gg,g66 $ t2 $ 2,437 $

87,795

7,121

$ 94,916

-

$ 13 1 ,784

5,599

$ 137,383

--

$ 105,089

4,000
$ 159,232 $ 483,900

4,000

12,720

$ 10g,0gg $ 159,232

----

$ $ 500,620

----

s

533

$ 5,898

91,849

94,7 64

t52

152

$ 94,916

-

2,437 s33 97 ,7 46

137 ,371 137 ,37 r

265,351

t52
106,652 r58,699

137 ,371 106,652 l58,699 402,974

t2

Total liabilities and fund balance :::::



CITY OF MONROEVILLE, ALABAMA

COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENT]ES, EXPENDITTIRES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

FOR TIIE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2OI7

SEVEN
CENT GAS

FLTND

FOTJR

CENT GAS
FT]ND

FIRE
RESCIJE

FUND

FIRE
SPECIAL

FUND

FEDERAL
GRANT
FT]ND TOTAL

REVENI]ES:
Taxes

Intergovernmental revenues

Miscellaneous

Interest income

Total revenues

EXPENDITIJRES:
Current:

Public safety

Public works
Economic development

Capital outlay
Debt service:

Principal payments
Interest and fiscal charges

Total expenditures

Excess (deficiency) of revenue

over (under) expenditures

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES :

Transfers from other funds
Issuance of long-term debt

Total other financing sources

Net change in fund balance

FLTND BALANCE. BEGINNING, AS RESTATED

FLIND BALANCE - ENDING

78,077

20

79,097

61,091

122

6LW

16,000

6t
r6p61

49,134

82

4e216

2,622

85,768

ll,7 83

404

33,821

33,821

(94,5 16) 15,395

10,3 50

49,134
I 55,1 58

10,350

28s
10,3 50 2t4W

36,443
192,294

10,3 50 10,3 50

85,769

I 1,783

404
10,3 50 337,032

(t22,105)

69,000
g5,gg0

5
N)

153,220

153,220

(7 5,123)

69,000

(7,123)

7,275

39,064

39,064

22,139

68,000

g5,gg0

g5,gg0

22,139

115,232

1,364

105,29 g

15,395

143,304

31,77 5

37l,0gg

$ 402"87 4t52 $ 137 ,371 $ 106,652 $ t 5g,699 $::-
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL
REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTI{ER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT
AUDITING STANDARDS

The Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council
City of Monroeville, Alabama

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States
of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing
Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the
governmental activities, the business-type activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining
fund information of the City of Monroeville, Alabama (the City) as of and for the year ended
September 30,2017, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise
the City's basic financial statements and have issued our report thereon dated July 3I,2018.

Internal Control over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the City's internal
control over financial reporting (intemal control) to determine the audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial
statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Crty's
internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the CrE's
internal control.

Our consideration of intemal control was for the limited purpose described in the preceding
paragraph and was not designed to identifr all deficiencies in internal control that might be material
weaknesses or significant deficiencies and therefore, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies
may exist that were not identified. However, as described in the accompanying schedule of findings
and responses, we identified certain deficiencies in intemal control that we consider to be material
weaknesses and significant deficiencies.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent,
or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a
combination of deficiencies, in internal control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a
material misstatement of the entity's financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and
corrected, on a timely basis. We consider the deficiencies described in the accompanying schedule
of findings and responses to be material weaknesses . 2017-001,2017-002,2017-003, ard20l7-004.

a.
ooa

taa.
oaatoaaOr
.a-ao.aa

aa
a
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A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is
less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with
governance. We consider the deficiencies described in the accompanying schedule of findings and
responses to be significant deficiencies. 2017-005 and 2017-006.

Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the City's financial statements are free from
material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws,
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and
material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion
on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not
express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other
matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards.

City's Responses to Findings

The City's responses to the findings identified in our audit are described in the accompanying
schedule of findings and questioned costs. The City's responses were not subjected to the auditing
procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and, accordingly, we express no opinion
on it.

Purpose of this Reoort

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the
entity's intemal control or on compliance. This report is an integr al part of an audit performed in
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity's internal control and
compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.

{trA,t'"M4h PL

Montgomery, Alabama
July 31,2018
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CITY OF MONROEVLLE, ALABAMA

SCIIEDULE OF FINDINGS AND RESPONSES
FOR TIIE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

2OI7 -OOI MATERIAL WEAKNESS :

Criteria or specific requirement:
A segregation of duties is the means by which no one person has sole control over the
initiation, recording, and authorization functions of a transaction or process.

Condition:
There is inadequate segregation ofduties over the accounting processes.

Context:
The City Clerk/Treasurer has the ability to access the accounting systems to make revisions
and adjustments to the financial records. Although the administrative staff duties provide a
level of segregation of duties, additional review and oversight is mandatory.

Effect:
A lack of segregation of duties increases the susceptibility of assets to misappropriation and
the susceptibility of the financial statements to error.

Cause:
The City administrative office has a limited number of employees with the training and
expertise to perform these functions.

Recommendation:
Compensating controls should be implemented to offset the risks related to the lack of
segregation ofduties.

Views of responsible fficials and planned corrective actions:
The City agrees with the finding. The City currently has a limited number of employees in
the Administrative Department with adequate training or expertise to perform these
functions. The City implements compensating controls available to mitigate the risks, which
are inherent with limited staffing.
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CIry OF MONROEVILLE, ALABAMA

SCI{EDULE OF FINDINGS AND RESPONSES
FOR TI{E YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

2OI7 -OO2 MATERIAL WEAKNES S :

Criteria or specific requirement:
The processing of cash receipts through the receipts journal and the account distribution to
the general ledger provides documentation to support the City's financial transactions.

Condition:
The City does not receipt interfund transactions through the receipts journal, which reduces
controls over the accounting for revenue and receivables.

Context:
Transactions that are receivable/payable between City funds are recorded as a journal entry
to the cash account and included as bank reconciliation adjustments on the monthly bank
reconciliation. The collection of the receivable or the remittance of the payable between
departments is not recorded through the general ledger.

Effect:
The City's method of processing interfund cash receipts as bank reconciling items, such as
deposit in transit and outstanding disbursements, increases the susceptibility of assets to
misappropriation, and the susceptibility of the financial statements to error due to the lack of
transparency.

Cause:
The City has not implemented the use of interfund balance accounts in their accounting
software package.

Recommendation:
All cash receipts should be documented through the receipts journal and internal balance
accounts should be used for the recording of receivables/payables between City funds.

Views of responsible fficials and planned conective actions:
The City agrees with the finding. The City will implement new processes for accounting for
interfund transactions.
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CITY OF MONROEVILLE, ALABAMA

SCI{EDULE OF FINDINGS AND RESPONSES
FOR TTIE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

2OI7 -OO3 MATERIAL WEAKNES S :

Criteria or specific requirement:
Written policies and procedures provide controls over the municipal court department
operations and a segregation of duties in the municipal court department over cash is
necessary to insure that misappropriation of assets does not occur.

Condition:
There are no written policies and procedures for the municipal court operations and there is a
lack of segregation of duties in the municipal court department over cash. The same
individual collects receipt, processes the transaction, and prepiles the deposit for posting to
the general ledger.

Context:
Policies and procedures ire not documented, which was critical to operations during a period
of departmental employee turnover. The limited amount of oversight and untimely reporting
to the governing body compounds any issues and delays corrective action. Due to budgetary
constraints, increasing the size of the municipal court staff is considered economically
unfeasible.

Effect:
The lack of written policies and procedures coupled with limited oversight and the lack of
segregation of duties increases the susceptibility of assets to misappropriation and the
susceptibility of the financial statements to error.

Cause:
The City's municipal court office has a limited number of employees with the training and
expertise to perforrn the required functions and the City has not developed written operating
procedures for the municipal court.

Recommendation:
The City should conduct an internal control review of the Municipal Court deparhnent to
assist in the development of policies and procedures.

Views of responsible fficials and planned corrective actions:
The City agrees with the finding. The City is developing policies and procedures over the
municipal court and implementing processes to segregate duties to provide an increased level
of intemal controls.
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CITY OF MONROEVILLE, ALABAMA

SCIIEDULE OF FINDINGS AND RESPONSES
FOR TTM, YEARENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2OI]

20 17 -OO4 MATERIAL WEAKNES S :

Criteria or specific requirement:
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the annual financial
statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States
of America.

Condition:
Management provides an accounting of the trade accounts receivable and accounts payable
that were paid within a one month period following the end of the fiscal year for inclusion in
the annual financial statements. This cutoff period results in the omission of material
accounts receivable and accounts payable transactions from the management's annual
financial statements.

Context:
Management maintains the books and records on the cash basis of accounting, which is not
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.
Management compiles conversion journal entries from the cash basis to the accrual basis that
are posted for preparation of the annual financials statements.

Effect:
The inadequate procedures result in the omission of material year end accounts receivable
and accounts payable transactions from the Crty's annual financial statements, which results
in material audit adjustments.

Cause:
The City reviews all transactions subsequent to year end through a specific cutoff date to
determine which transactions should be accrued. The application of these procedures was
inconsistent and did not consider all significant transactions.

Recommendation:
The City should modifu the process of identiffing material accounts receivable and accounts
payable transactions as of the end of the fiscal year for inclusion in the annual financial
statement.

Views of responsible fficials and planned corrective actions:
The City agrees with the finding. The City will implement new processes for identifuing the
material accounts receivable and accounts payable as ofthe end ofthe fiscal year.
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CITY OF MONROEVILLE, ALABAMA

SCI{EDULE OF FINDINGS AND RESPONSES
FOR TIIE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

2OI7 -OO5 SIGNIFICANT DECIFICENCY:

Criteria or specific requirement:
All bank accounts in the City's name should be controlled and recorded by City Hall.

Condition:
Bank statements and related activity for the police and fire deparhnents are not received,
monitored, or recorded by City Hall, resulting in the omission of potentially material
revenues and expenditures.

Context:
The City does not monitor or receive statements for the police and fire department bank
accounts, and activity for these accounts is not posted in the general ledger. The statements
are mailed and kept at the respective departments.

Effect:
The inadequate procedures cause the omission of cash balances and related revenues and
expenditures from the City's annual financial statements and resulted in material audit
adjustments.

Cause:
The bank statements for the police and fire departments are not mailed to the City, thus
activity related to these accounts is not recorded in the general ledger.

Recommendation:
The City should begin receiving statements and recording activity in the general ledger
related to these cash accounts for inclusion in the annual financial statement.

Yiews of responsible fficials and planned coruective actions:
The City agrees with the finding. The City will begin receiving statements at City Hall and
recording activity in the general ledger.
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CITY OF MONROEVILLE, ALABAMA

SCIMDULE OF FINDINGS AND RESPONSES
FOR TIIE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

2OI7 -006 SIGNIFICANT DECIFICENCY:

Criteria or specific requirement:
Revenues and related expenditures posted in capital projects and special revenue funds
should meet the requirements of GASB Statement No. 54.

Condition:
The City posts certain revenues and related expenditures in capital projects and special
revenue funds that do not meet the requirements of GASB Statement No. 54, resulting in
improper financial reporting.

Context:
The City posts certain revenues and related expenditures to capital projects and special
revenue funds that should be posted to the general fund. These items should subsequently be
posted as interfund transfers.

Effect:
The posting of these revenues and related expenditures to capital projects and special
revenue funds cause improper presentation of the City's annual financial statements and
resulted in material audit adjustments.

Cause:
The City budgets a portion of General Fund sales tax to be used for capital projects and
budgets projects that are not capital in nature to the Capital Projects Fund. The City also
budgets beer and wine tax to be used for community appropriations in a separate special
revenue fund. The application of these budgetary procedures resulted in the improper
recording of these items based on the requirements of GASB Statement No. 54.

Recommendation:
The City should budget these transactions consistently with the proper financial reporting of
fund presentation.

Views of responsible officials and planned corrective actions:
The City agrees with the finding. The City will adjust their annual budget to reflect the
above recommendation.
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